ORDINANCE 2021-10

REPEALING AND RECREATING SECTIONS 1.48. 1.49 AND 1.50 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF PRAIRIE DU CHIEN, CRAWFORD COUNTY, WISCONSIN AND ESTABLISHING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE SEVEN (7) WARDS WHICH CONSTITUTE THE CITY

The Common Council of the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 2:</u> That Section 1.48 of the Municipal Code of the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin, is hereby repealed and recreated to read as follows:

1.48 (WARD BOUNDARIES)

Pursuant to ss. 5.15, Wis. Stats., the City is hereby divided into six (6) wards to be bounded and numbered as follows:

(1) That Ward No. 1 of the City of Prairie du Chien shall consist of the following Census Block Numbers:

Census Tract Number: 960400

Census Block: 2043, 2047, 2050, 2060, 2062

Census Tract Number: 960600

Census Block: 1018, 1019, 1020, 1021, 1022, 1023, 1024, 1025, 1026, 1027, 1028, 1029, 1030, 1031, 1032, 1033, 1034, 1035, 1036, 1067, 1068, 1069, 1070, 1071, 1072, 1074, 1075, 1076, 1077, 1078, 1079, 1080, 1081, 1082, 1083, 1084, 1085, 1086, 1087, 1088, 1116, 1117, 1118, 3014, 3016, 3018, 3022, 3023, 3024, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3029, 3030, 3031, 3032, 3033, 3034, 3035, 3036, 3037, 3038, 3039, 3040, 3041, 3042, 3048, 3049, 3050, 3051

(2) That Ward No. 2 of the City of Prairie du Chien shall consist of the following Census Tract Numbers and Block Numbers:

Census Tract Number: 960600

Census Block: 1009, 1010, 1011, 1012, 1013, 1014, 1015, 1016, 1017, 1037, 1038, 1039, 1040, 1041, 1042, 1043, 1044, 1045, 1046, 1047, 1048, 1049, 1050, 1051, 1053, 1054, 1055, 1056, 1057, 1058, 1059, 1060, 1061, 1062, 1063, 1064, 1065, 1066, 1073, 2024, 2027, 2045, 2046, 2047, 2048 2051

(3) That Ward No. 3 of the City of Prairie du Chien shall consist of the following Census Tract Numbers and Block Numbers:

Census Tract Number: 960500

Census Block: 2009, 2010, 2011, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2029, 2030, 2031, 2032, 2033, 2034, 2035, 2036, 2037, 2038, 2039, 2048, 2049, 2050, 2051,

2052, 2053, 2061, 2062, 2063, 2064, 2065, 2066, 2076

Census Tract Number: 960600

Census Block: 1006, 1007, 1008, 1052, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2025, 2026, 2028, 2029, 2049, 2050

(4) That Ward No. 4 of the City of Prairie du Chien shall consist of the following Census Tract Numbers and Block Numbers:

Census Tract Number: 960400

Census Block: 4031, 4032, 4033, 4034, 4036, 4037, 4038, 4040, 4041, 4044, 4045, 4049, 4050, 4053, 4054, 4055, 4059, 4066

Census Tract Number: 960500

Census Block: 1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1009, 1010, 1011, 1012, 1013, 1014, 1015, 1016, 1017, 1018, 1019, 1020, 1024, 1025, 1026, 1027, 1028, 1029, 1030, 1031, 1032, 1033, 1034, 1039, 1040, 1041, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2040, 2041, 2042, 2043, 2044, 2045, 2046, 2047, 2077, 2078

(5) That Ward No. 5 of the City of Prairie du Chien shall consist of the following Census Tract Numbers and Block Numbers:

Census Tract Number: 960400

Census Block: 3012, 3013, 3014, 3015, 3016, 3017, 3018, 3019, 3020, 3021, 3022, 4063

Census Tract Number: 960500

<u>Census Block:</u> 1000, 1021, 1022, 1023, 1035, 1036, 1037, 1038, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027, 2028, 2054, 2055, 2056, 2057, 2058, 2059, 2060, 2067, 2068, 2069, 2071, 2072, 2073, 2074, 2075

Census Tract Number: 960600 Census Block: 3004, 3020

(6) That Ward No. 6 of the City of Prairie du Chien shall consist of the following Census Tract Numbers and Block Numbers:

Census Tract Number: 960500

<u>Census Block:</u> 2070 Census Tract Number: 960600

<u>Census Block:</u> 1000, 1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2030, 2031, 2032, 2033, 2034, 2035, 2036,

2037, 2038, 2039, 2040, 2041, 2042, 2043, 2044, 3002, 3003, 3009, 3010,

3011, 3012, 3013, 3021

<u>Section 3:</u> That Section 1.49 of the Municipal Code of the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin, is hereby repealed and recreated to read as follows:

1.49 (ALDERMANIC DISTRICTS)

The City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin, is hereby divided into six (6) Aldermanic Districts comprised from the six (6) Wards which constitute the City of Prairie du Chien as described in Section 1.48 of the Municipal Code of the City of Prairie du Chien and said six (6) Aldermanic Districts are specifically created and described as follows:

- (1) **The First Aldermanic District** shall consist of the First Ward as described in Section 1.48 of the Municipal Code.
- (2) **The Second Aldermanic District** shall consist of the Second Ward as described in Section 1.48 of the Municipal Code.
- (3) **The Third Aldermanic District** shall consist of the Third Ward as described in Section 1.48 of the Municipal Code.
- (4) **The Fourth Aldermanic District** shall consist of the Fourth Ward as described in Section 1.48 of the Municipal Code.
- (5) **The Fifth Aldermanic District** shall consist of the Fifth Ward as described in Section 1.48 of the Municipal Code.
- (6) **The Sixth Aldermanic District** shall consist of the Sixth Ward as described in Section 1.48 of the Municipal Code.

<u>Section 4:</u> That Section 1.50 of the Municipal Code for the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin, is hereby repealed and recreated to read as follows:

1.50 (COUNTY SUPERVISORY DISTRICTS)

Passed and approved this 7th day of December, 2021.

The City is divided into County Supervisory Districts to be described and numbered as follows:

- (1) FIRST COUNTY SUPERVISORY DISTRICT The First Ward.
- (2) SECOND COUNTY SUPERVISORY DISTRICT The Second Ward.
- (3) THIRD COUNTY SUPERVISORY DISTRICT The Third Ward.
- (4) FOURTH COUNTY SUPERVISORY DISTRICT The Fourth Ward.
- (5) FIFTH COUNTY SUPERVISORY DISTRICT The Fifth Ward.
- (6) SIXTH COUNTY SUPERVISORY DISTRICT The Sixth Ward.

Section 5: Any Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 6: This Ordinance shall be effective from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

| Dave Hemmer |
|--------------|
| Dave Helling |

ATTEST:

| Chad Abram, | City Administrator |
|-------------|--------------------|

* * *

Certification

I, Tina Fuller, am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin. I hereby certify that the aforementioned is a true and exact reproduction of the original ordinance or resolution adopted by the Common Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Certificate in my official capacity on this 7th day of December, 2021.

| (SEAL) | |
|--------|-------------------------------------|
| | Tina Fuller Citv Clerk-Treasurer |